Mortality rates The impact of a decrease in mortality rates by 5%.

Property values

The impact of an immediate decrease in the value of properties by 10%. The
test allows for the impact on the annuity liabilities arising from any change in
yield on the equity release assets used to back the liabilities.

Voluntary redemptions

The impact of an increase in voluntary redemption rates on equity release
loans by 10%. The test allows for the impact on the annuity liabilities arising
from any change in yield on the equity release assets used to back the
liabilities.

The table below demonstrates the effect of a change in a key assumption whilst other assumptions remain
unchanged. In reality, such an occurrence is unlikely due to correlation between the assumptions and other factors.
It should also be noted that these sensitivities are non-linear, and larger or smaller impacts should not be
interpolated or extrapolated from these results. The sensitivity analyses do not take into consideration that the
Group’s assets and liabilities are actively managed and may vary at the time that any actual market movement
occurs.

 Increase/(decrease) in profit before tax

Change in assumption:
2013

 £000’s
2012

£000’s

Interest rates + 1% 2,954 1,362
Interest rates - 1% (3,308) (8,610)
Credit spreads + 0.5% (10,917) (7,305)
Expenses + 10% (9,962) (8,894)
Mortality - 5% (22,140) (19,791)
Property Prices - 10% (25,313) (11,093)
Voluntary redemptions + 10% (2,402) 2,871

34

8. Financial liabilities
As well as derivative financial liabilities, the Group carries financial liabilities where assets under specific
reinsurance treaties are legally and physically deposited back to the Group by reinsurers. Financial liabilities are
classified as at fair value through profit and loss. As such, financial liabilities are initially recognised at fair value on
the same date that the value of underlying deposited assets is recognised and are subsequently remeasured at fair
value at each balance sheet date. The resulting gain or loss is recognised in the Consolidated Statement of

[…]

Other operating variances  1,064 (16,201) 25,066 9,929 24,453
Operating MCEV earnings  (435) 60,516 70,527 130,608 147,150
Economic variances  (6,036) 6,736 1,838 2,538 (4,250)
Other non-operating variances  – – (5,233) (5,233) (2,914)
Total MCEV earnings  (6,471) 67,252 67,132 127,913 139,986
Closing adjustments  – – (25,000) (25,000) 100,691
Closing MCEV before tax  72,054 354,330 81,840 508,224 422,401
Tax  (21,730) – (23,000) (44,730) (38,801)
Closing MCEV after tax  50,324 354,330 58,840 463,494 383,600

62

6. Sensitivities
No future management actions are modelled following the change to the assumptions. The results are shown net of
tax. The required Capital has not been recalculated in each scenario and is modelled as a level percentage of the
Capital Resources Requirement (CRR) (although the CRR will have increased or decreased as a result of any
change in IFRS reserves and will impact on the FCoRC).

The sensitivity of the embedded value and the value of new business to changes in economic and non-economic
assumptions is as follows:

  In force  New business

2013 Sensitivity

Impact on
MCEV

 £000’s

Change in
MCEV

%

Impact on
MCEV
£000’s

Change in
MCEV

%

Embedded Value (Base) 463,494   81,094
Interest rate environment +100 bps 760 0% n/a n/a
Interest rate environment -100 bps (4,802) –1% n/a n/a
Swaption implied volatilities + 25% n/a n/a n/a n/a
Property volatilities +25% (23,601) –5% (4,100) –5%
Property Values -10% (17,364) –4% n/a n/a
Lapses -10% (including equity release) 1,861 0% n/a n/a
Mortality -5% (annuities) (16,892) –4% (3,179) –4%
Expenses -10% 5,842 1% 1,322 2%
Mortality improvements +0.25%  (7,149) –2% (1,986) –2%
Decrease in liquidity premium 25 bps (60,529) –13% (17,363) –22%
Required capital set to be 100% of CRR  16,813 4% 6,466 8%

  In force  New business

2012 Sensitivity

Impact on
MCEV

 £000’s

Change in
MCEV

%

Impact on
MCEV
£000’s

Change in
MCEV

%

Embedded Value (Base) 383,600   94,800
Interest rate environment +100 bps (7,287) –2% n/a n/a
Interest rate environment -100 bps 7,091 2% n/a n/a
Swaption implied volatilities + 25% n/a n/a n/a n/a
Property volatilities +25% (14,469) –4% (4,200) –4%
Property Values -10% (8,241) –2% n/a n/a
Lapses -10% (including equity release) 2,026 1% n/a n/a
Mortality -5% (annuities) (11,419) –3% (3,043) –3%
Expenses -10% 5,629 1% 1,190  1%
Mortality improvements +0.25%  (5,121) –1% (1,685) –2%
Decrease in liquidity premium 25 bps (47,649) –12% (16,113) –17%
Required capital set to be 100% of CRR  12,755 3% 3,190  3%

63

Notes to the sensitivities:

• Interest rate environment +/-100 bps – this sensitivity is modelled as a 100bp change to the yield on each
asset. The sensitivity allows for the resulting change in asset value and the change in liability value that
follows from the change in risk adjusted internal rate of return on the portfolio. In the -100bp sensitivity the
reference rate has a floor of 0%.

• No sensitivity to swaption implied volatilities has been shown as swaption volatilities are not used in any part
of the MCEV calculation for PLACL.

• 25% increase in property volatility – this sensitivity allows for the change in equity release asset value as a